V1-T1-2 Volume 1—Residential and Light Commercial CA08100002E—October 2020 www.eaton.com
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

CH Plug-on Neutral Loadcenters
CH Plug-on Neutral Covers (Ordered Separately)
Type Designation
CH = 3/4-inch (19.1 mm)
breaker loadcenter
Note: The number of circuits
is equal to double the number
of spaces.
Number of Spaces
08
20
40
10
22
42
12
24
60
14
30
16
32
Main Device
L = Main lug only
B = Main breaker
E = Convertible with main lugs installed
N = Convertible (main device purchased separately
CH P 32 L 225 X5 F
2 All MLO loadcenters come with a
factory-installed ground, which is
not indicated by the part number.
Accessories Installed
Blank = None installed
F = Feed-through lugs
E = Ground bar 2
Bus Amperes
100 = 100 A
125 = 125 A
150 = 150 A
200 = 200 A
225 = 225 A
Feature
P = Plug-on neutral design
1 NEMA Type 1 indoor with no cover
(to be ordered separately).
Enclosure
R = NEMA Type 3R rainproof
X0 1 = 16.75 inch
X1 1 = 18.75 inch
X2 1 = 21.00 inch
X3 1 = 23.00 inch
X4 1 = 27.00 inch
X5 1 = 29.12 inch
X6 1 = 34.12 inch
X7 1 = 37.00 inch
X8 1 = 39.00 inch
X9 1 = 45.00 inch
X10 1 = 48.00 inch
Main Device/Maximum Amperage
A = 125 A or below
B = 150 A, 200 A, 225 A main breaker
L =  150 A, 200 A, 225 A MLD
N = 150 A, 200 A, 225 A convertible
CHP X5 L F
Options
Blank = Sandalwood
W = White
Bus Amperes
X0 = 16.75 inch
X1 = 18.75 inch
X2 = 21.00 inch
X3 = 23.00 inch
X4 = 27.00 inch

F = NEMA Type 1 indoor with
flush trim
Type Designation
CHP =CH Plug-on neutral
loadcenter cover
V1-T1-6 Volume 1—Residential and Light Commercial CA08100002E—October 2020 www.eaton.com
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1.1 Loadcenters and Circuit Breakers
Type CH Loadcenters and Circuit Breakers
CH Legacy Loadcenters
CH Legacy Indoor Covers (Ordered Separately)
Note: All combinations are not valid, refer to the catalog section.
LC Type
Type CH 3/4-inch (19.1 mm)
branch circuit breakers
Number of Circuits
Selection circuits
2
4
8
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
28
30
32
42
Main Device
L = Main lug only
B = Main breaker
N = Convertible
H = High AIC
main breaker
CH 42 B 200 K
Construction
Blank = Standard
PN = Plug-on neutral
Phases
Blank = Single-phase
3 = Three-phase Accessories

Number
3/4-Inch
(19.1 mm)
of Poles
Enclosure
Type
Box
Size
Wire Size Range
Cu/Al 60 °C or 75 °C
for Main Breaker
Loadcenter 12
Catalog Number Combination 3 Surface
CH
10 kAIC
100 14 28 Indoor X1 #6–1/0 CHP14B100X1 45 CHPX1AF 5 CHPX1AS 5
14 28 Outdoor X0R #6–1/0 CHP14B100R 6 — —
18 36 Indoor X2 #6–1/0 CHP18B100X2 45 CHPX2AF 5 CHPX2AS 5
18 36 Outdoor X2R #6–1/0 CHP18B100R 6 — —
22 44 Indoor X2 #6–1/0 CHP22B100X2 45 CHPX2AF 5 CHPX2AS 5
22 44 Outdoor X2R #6–1/0 CHP22B100R 6 — —
30 60 Indoor X5 #6–1/0 CHP30B100X5 45 CHPX5AF 5 CHPX5AS 5
30 60 Outdoor X5R #6–1/0 CHP30B100R 6 — —
125 22 44 Indoor X2 #6–1/0 CHP22B125X2 45 CHPX2AF 5 CHPX2AS 5
22 44 Outdoor X2R #6–1/0 CHP22B125R 6 — —
30 60 Indoor X5 #6–1/0 CHP30B125X5 45 CHPX5AF 5 CHPX5AS 5
30 60 Outdoor X5R #6–1/0 CHP30B125R 6 — —
CSR
25 kAIC
150 24 48 Indoor X5 #2–300 kcmil CHP24B150X5 45 CHPX5BF 5 CHPX5BS 5
24 48 Outdoor X5R #2–300 kcmil CHP24B150R 6 — —
32 64 Indoor X6 #2–300 kcmil CHP32B150X6 45 CHPX6BF 5 CHPX6BS 5
32 64 Outdoor X6R #2–300 kcmil CHP32B150R 6 — —
200 8 16 Outdoor X5R #2–300 kcmil CHP08B200RF 7 — —
24 48 Indoor X5 #2–300 kcmil CHP24B200X5 45 CHPX5BF 5 CHPX5BS 5
24 48 Outdoor X5R #2–300 kcmil CHP24B200R 6 — —
32 64 Indoor X6 #2–300 kcmil CHP32B200X6 45 CHPX6BF 5 CHPX6BS 5
32 64 Outdoor X6R #2–300 kcmil CHP32B200R 6 — —
42 84 Indoor X7 #2–300 kcmil CHP42B200X7 45 CHPX7BF 5 CHPX7BS 5
42 84 Outdoor X7R #2–300 kcmil CHP42B200R 6 — —
60 120 Indoor X9 #2–300 kcmil CHP60B200X9 45 CHPX9BF 5 —
225 32 64 Outdoor X6R #2–300 kcmil CHP32B225R 6 — —
42 84 Indoor X7 #2–300 kcmil CHP42B225X7 45 CHPX7BF 5 CHPX7BS 5
42 84 Outdoor X7R #2–300 kcmil CHP42B225R 6 — —
60 120 Indoor X9 #2–300 kcmil CHP60B225X9 45 CHPX9BF 5 —
DK
10 kAIC
300 42 84 Indoor PM (2) 3/0–250 kcmil CHP42PM300 CH7PMF 8 CH7PMS
400 42 84 Indoor PM (2) 3/0–250 kcmil CHP42PM400 CH7PMF 8 CH7PMS
CHP14B100X1
V1-T1-8 Volume 1—Residential and Light Commercial CA08100002E—October 2020 www.eaton.com
1
1

Maximum Number
3/4-Inch (19.1 mm)
Poles
Enclosure
Type
Box
Size
Wire Size Range
Cu/Al 60 °C or 75 °C
for Main Breaker
Loadcenter
Catalog Number
Loadcenter Cover
Catalog Number
Flush Surface
125 12 24 Indoor X0 #6–2/0 CHP12L125X0 1 CHPX0AF CHPX0AS
12 24 Outdoor X0R #6–2/0 CHP12L125R 12 — —
16 32 Indoor X1 #6–2/0 CHP16L125X1 1 CHPX1AF CHPX1AS
16 32 Outdoor X0R #6–2/0 CHP16L125R 12 — —
20 40 Indoor X2 #6–2/0 CHP20L125X2 1 CHPX2AF CHPX2AS
20 40 Outdoor X2R #6–2/0 CHP20L125R 12 — —
24 48 Indoor X2 #6–2/0 CHP24L125X2 1 CHPX2AF CHPX2AS
24 48 Outdoor X2R #6–2/0 CHP24L125R 12 — —
150 24 48 Indoor X5 #4–300 kcmil CHP24L150X5 13 CHPX5LF CHPX5LS
24 48 Outdoor X5R #4–300 kcmil CHP24L150R 24 — —
32 64 Indoor X5 #4–300 kcmil CHP32L150X5 13 CHPX5LF CHPX5LS
32 64 Outdoor X5R #4–300 kcmil CHP32L150R 24 — —
200 12 24 Outdoor X5R #4–300 kcmil CHP12L200R 24 — —
16 32 Indoor X5 #4–300 kcmil CHP16L200X5 13 CHPX5LF CHPX5LS
16 32 Outdoor X5R #4–300 kcmil CHP16L200R 24 — —
225 24 48 Indoor X5 #4–300 kcmil CHP24L225X5 13 CHPX5LF CHPX5LS
24 48 Outdoor X5R #4–300 kcmil CHP24L225R 24 — —
32 64 Indoor X5 #4–300 kcmil CHP32L225X5 13 CHPX5LF CHPX5LS
32 64 Outdoor X5R #4–300 kcmil CHP32L225R 24 — —
42 84 Indoor X6 #4–300 kcmil CHP42L225X6 13 CHPX6LF CHPX6LS
42 84 Outdoor X6R #4–300 kcmil CHP42L225R 24 — —
400 42 84 Indoor P (2) 1/0–300 kcmil
(1) 750 kcmil
CHP42PL400 5 CH7PF 6 CH7PS
CHP12L125X0

Catalog
Number 12
Loadcenter Cover
Catalog Number 1 Main Breaker Kit
Combination Surface
kAIC
Rating
Catalog
Number
kAIC
Rating
Wire
Size
Catalog
Number
125 22 44 Indoor X2 CHP22N125X2 CHPX2AF CHPX2AS #10–1/0 CHSF2125 10 #10–1/0 CH2100N 3 —
CH2125N 3 —
225 32 64 Indoor X6 CHP32N225X6 CHPX6NF CHPX6NS #4–300
kcmil
CHPL225 25/35 5 #2–300
kcmil
CSR2125N CSH2125N 4
CSR2150N CSH2150N 4
CSR2175N CSH2175N 4
CSR2200N CSH2200N 4
CSR2225N CSH2225N 4
225 42 84 Indoor X7 CHP42N225X7 CHPX7NF CHPX7NS #4–300
kcmil
CHPL225 25/35 5 #2–300
kcmil
CSR2125N CSH2125N 4

Box
Size
Loadcenter
Box and Panel
Catalog
Number 2
Loadcenter Cover
Catalog Number Main Breaker Kit
Combination Surface
kAIC
Rating
Wire
Size
Catalog
Number
225 32 64 Indoor X6 CHP32E225X6 CHPX6NF CHPX6NS 25/35 5 #2–300 kcmil CSR2125N CSH2125N 4
CSR2150N CSH2150N 4
CSR2175N CSH2175N 4
CSR2200N CSH2200N 4
CSR2225N CSH2225N 4
225 42 84 Indoor X7 CHP42E225X7 CHPX7NF CHPX7NS 25/35 5 #2–300 kcmil CSR2125N CSH2125N 4
CSR2150N CSH2150N 4
CSR2175N CSH2175N 4
CSR2200N CSH2200N 4
CSR2225N CSH2225N 4
225 60 120 Indoor X9 CHP60E225X9 CHPX9NF — 25/35 5 #2–300 kcmil CSR2125N CSH2125N 4
CSR2150N CSH2150N 4
CSR2175N CSH2175N 4
CSR2200N CSH2200N 4
CSR2225N CSH2225N 4

8 35 kAIC series combination rating is obtained when Types CH, CHT and CHP branch breakers are used with CSH main.
Maximum
Main
Ampere
Rating
Maximum
Number of
Single Poles
Box
Size
Loadcenter Box
and Panel
Catalog Number 12
Main Lug Kit Main Breaker Kit
Wire Size Catalog Number kAIC Rating Wire Size Catalog Number
125 22 X2R CHP22N125R 3 #10–1/0 CHL125N 10 #10–1/0 CH2100N 7 —
CH2125N 7 —
200 8 X5R CHP08N200RF 345 #4–300 kcmil CHL225N 25/35 6 #2–300 kcmil CSR2125N CSH2125N
CSR2150N CSH2150N
CSR2175N CSH2175N
CSR2200N CSH2200N
200 32 X6R CHP32N200R 3 #4–300 kcmil CHL225N 25/35 6 #2–300 kcmil CSR2125N CSH2125N 8
CSR2150N CSH2150N 8
CSR2175N CSH2175N 8
CSR2200N CSH2200N 8
225 42 X7R CHP42N225R 3 #4–300 kcmil CHL225N 25/35 6 #2–300 kcmil CSR2125N CSH2125N 8
CSR2150N CSH2150N 8
CSR2175N CSH2175N 8
CSR2200N CSH2200N 8
CSR2225N CSH2225N 8

of indicating lights
Product Selection
Surge Installed Loadcenters
Notes
1 Order cover separately.
2 With main lugs installed.
Ampere
Rating Type
Number
of Circuits
Loadcenter
Catalog Number
Loadcenter Cover
Catalog Number
Combination Surface
225 Convertible 42 CHSUR42N225L 1 CHSUR8LF CHSUR8LS
225 Convertible 2 42 CHSUR42L225L2 1 CHSUR8LF CHSUR8LS
200 Main breaker 42 CHSUR42B200L2 1 CHSUR8LF CHSUR8LS
225 Convertible 32 CHSUR32N225K 1 CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
225 Convertible 2 32 CHSUR32L225K 1 CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
200 Main breaker 32 CHSUR32B200K 1 CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
150 Main breaker 32 CHSUR32B150K 1 CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
100 Main breaker 32 CHSUR32B100K 1 CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
125 Convertible 2 24 CHSUR24L125E 1 CHSUR8EF CHSUR8ES
100 Main breaker 24 CHSUR24B100E 1 CHSUR8EF CHSUR8ES
200 Convertible 40/40 BRSUR4040N200 Cover included
200 Main lug 40/40 BRSUR4040L200 Cover included
200 Main breaker 40/40 BRSUR4040B200 Cover included
200 Convertible 30/40 BRSUR3040N200 Cover included

● Warranty: $75,000 connected equipment 4
● For further product ratings, see Volume 1, Tab 2.1 Surge Protection
Notes
1 Order cover separately.
2 With main lugs installed.
3 Rainproof loadcenters are furnished with hub closure plates. For rainproof hubs, refer to Page V1-T1-25.
4 For warranty details, visit www.eaton.com/surgetrap.
Ampere
Rating Type
Number
of Circuits
Loadcenter
Catalog Number 1
Loadcenter Cover Catalog Number
Combination Surface
225 Convertible 42 CHEC42N225L CHSUR8LF CHSUR8LS
225 Convertible 2 42 CHEC42L225L CHSUR8LF CHSUR8LS
200 Main breaker 42 CHEC42B200L CHSUR8LF CHSUR8LS
225 Convertible 2 32 CHEC32L225K CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
225 Convertible 32 CHEC32N225K CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
225 Convertible 32 CHEC32N225R 3 — —
200 Main breaker 32 CHEC32B200K CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
150 Main breaker 32 CHEC32B150K CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
100 Main breaker 32 CHEC32B100K CHSUR8KF CHSUR8KS
125 Convertible 2 24 CHEC24L125E CHSUR8EF CHSUR8ES
100 Main breaker 24 CHEC24B100E CHSUR8EF CHSUR8ES
Volume 1—Residential and Light Commercial CA08100002E—October 2020 www.eaton.com V1-T1-17
1
1
1

replace XXX with specific
amp rating).
How to Order:
1. Measure the existing
panel enclosure to
determine appropriate
kits for your project.
2. Match the existing
dimensions with the
table below to obtain the
correct catalog number.
3. Order your retrofit kit
from a local Eaton
authorized distributor.
Need assistance or can’t find
retrofit to fit existing
enclosure?
Phone:
800-330-6479
E-mail:
Locate an Eaton Certified
Contractor at
EatonCertified.com
Retrofit Interior Kit Specifications
Complete Assembly
Note: For complete assembly, interior and cover need to be ordered separately.
Adjustable Interior
● Factory installed ground
and neutral bars positioned
to accept existing wires
● Field adjustable depth
matches existing panel box
● Adjustable height enables
optional placement of the
interior
● Field bondable for service
entrance options
Adjustable Interior
Standard Trim and Collar
● Standard trim matches
new interior
● New circuit directory for
updated labeling
● Oversized collar eliminates
expensive wall/paint repair
Collar and Assembly with Trim
Notes
1 Catalog numbers shown with “_” at the
end need one of the following suffixes to
denote depth:
J = 3.75–4.25
K = 4.25–5.00
L = 5.00–6.00
Example: RBCH24B200J would signify an
interior set with a depth range of 3.75 to
4.25 inches.
2 ****Denotes characters in the catalog
number that relate to overall cover size.
Example: CRWCH6ML2620 would signify
a cover 26.00 inches H x 20.00 inches W,
or CRBCH24CS3324 would be 33.00
inches H x 24.00 inches W.
3 Amperes for MB panels is maximum;
catalog number will reflect actual
amperage of breaker included.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1.1Loadcenters and Circuit Breakers
Type CH Loadcenters and Circuit Breakers
Legacy Field Installation and Parts
Main Breaker Kits Main Breaker Kits
Main Lug Kits
Notes
1 Must be purchased in multiples of ordering quantities indicated.
2 CHSF2125 is also used as 125 A main lug kit for convertible loadcenters.
Description
Ordering
Quantity 1
Catalog
Number
Sub-feed lug blocks—two-pole, 125 A, 3/4-inch (19.1 mm) spaces needed 1 CHSF2125 2
Sub-feed lug blocks—three-pole, 125 A, 3/4-inch (19.1 mm) spaces needed 1 CHSF3125
Neutral/ground lug—add-on neutral or ground lug 1 NL20
1 NL30
1 NL300
Filler plates—3/4-inch (19.1 mm) space circuit breaker space 25 CHFP

Circuit marking strip (next to breakers) 10 CHMS
Circuit identification label (preprinted breaker labels next to breakers) 25 CHBL
Series rated caution label 25 SRL
Branch circuit numbering strip 20 CHNS
Bonding strap with screw 1 BSSUSE
CH plug-on neutral ground bonding strap 1 BSCHPON
CHSF2125
CHSF3125
CHFP
TDL
BINA
Maximum Main
Ampere Rating
Catalog Number
25 kAIC 35 kAIC
100 CSR2100N CSH2100N
150 CSR2150N CSH2150N
200 CSR2200N CSH2200N
225 CSR2225N CSH2225N
Breaker
Ampere Rating Lug Size Catalog Number
100 #2–300 kcmil CSR2100
150 #2–300 kcmil CSR2150N
200 #2–300 kcmil CSR2200N
225 #2–300 kcmil CSR2225N
Maximum Main Ampere Rating Catalog Number